There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, single

issuer risk, regulatory risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

Risk management is carried out by closely monitoring, measuring and mitigating the above said

risks, careful selection of investments coupled with stringent compliance to investment

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Securities Commission

Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unit Trust Funds and the Deeds as the backbone of risk management

of the Fund.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the market

environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

35

AmCash Management

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV,

Parallel shift in yield curve by: 2025 2024

RM RM

+100 bps (56,451)   (119,766)

-100 bps   57,028   121,074

(b) Credit risk

(i) Credit quality of financial assets

As a % As a %

Credit rating RM  of deposits  of NAV

P1/MARC-1  218,981,258 100.00 91.69

P1/MARC-1  210,329,035 100.00 91.51

Cash at banks are held for liquidity purposes and are exposed to significant credit risk.

2024

2025

or theoretical value

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss

to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. The Fund can invest up to 100% of the

NAV in money market instruments. As such the Fund would be exposed to the risk of

licensed financial institutions defaulting on its repayment obligations which in turn would

affect the NAV of the Fund.

For deposits with licensed financial institutions, the Fund makes placements with